
ORDINANCE NO. 013-9 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
CHANGE ORDERS TO  
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
THE TRANSIT BOARD    

                
WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now require 

approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% of the original value 
of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of $100,000; now, therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized to approve 

the following contract change orders: 
 

1.1 Contract B12RC03701 – AT&T 
Original Ordinance No. 012-39 
Description: Professional consulting services and the ability to purchase Cisco 
brand hardware, software, and SMARTnet maintenance services for up to three 
years  
Change Order No. 1 provides for an increase to the contract to fully update CTA’s 
network infrastructure as follows: 

• 11 rail yards - $1,650,000.00 
• 7 bus garages - $1,050,000.00 
• 901 W. Division (Central Warehouse) and Beverly non-revenue garage - 

$300,000.00 
• Disaster Recovery Site - $1,000,000.00 
• Completion of 567 W. Lake upgrades - $1,000,000.00 
• Control Center - $1,000,000.00 

Total Change Order No. 1:  $6,000,000.00 
Revised Contract Amount:  $13,867,726.94 
 

 SECTION 2.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage. 
 
APPROVED:   PASSED: 
 
 
 
_____________________________   ___________________________ 
                 Chairman                  Assistant Secretary 
 
            January 11, 2013                 January 11, 2013 


